

Inspection Report under the Long-Term Care Homes Act, 2007 Ministére de la Santé et des Soins de longue durée

Rapport d'inspection prévue le Loi de 2007 les foyers de soins de longue

Bureau régional de services d'Ottawa 347, rue Preston, 4iém étage OTTAWA, ON, K1S-3J4 Téléphone: (613) 569-5602 Télécopieur: (613) 569-9670

Health System Accountability and Performance Division

Performance Improvement and Compliance Branch

Division de la responsabilisation et de la performance du système de santé

Direction de l'amélioration de la performance et de la conformité

Ottawa Service Area Office 347 Preston St, 4th Floor OTTAWA, ON, K1S-3J4 Telephone: (613) 569-5602 Facsimile: (613) 569-9670

Public Copy/Copie du public

Date(s) of inspection/Date(s) de l'inspection	Inspection No/ No de l'inspection	Type of Inspection/Genre d'inspection
Aug 22, Sep 7, 2011	2011_054133_0012	Follow up
Licensee/Titulaire de permis		
HILLTOP MANOR NURSING HOME LI 82 Colonel By Crescent, Smiths Falls,		
Long-Term Care Home/Foyer de soir	s de longue durée	
HILLTOP MANOR NURSING HOME LI 1005 ST LAWRENCE STREET, P.O. B	MITED OX 430, MERRICKVILLE, ON, K0G-1N0	

Name of Inspector(s)/Nom de l'inspecteur ou des inspecteurs

JESSICA LAPENSEE (133)

Inspection Summary/Résumé de l'inspection

The purpose of this inspection was to conduct a Follow up inspection.

During the course of the inspection, the inspector(s) spoke with The Administrator, the Director of Care, the Environmental Services Manager, the Assistant Director of Property Services, Registered Nurses, Personal Support Workers, a laundry services staff person and a resident.

During the course of the inspection, the inspector(s) observed the V3 portable ceiling lift units that were in use, observed the portable ceiling lift unit battery charging systems that were in use and observed the lifting slings found on the ceiling lift carts. The inspector also reviewed documentation related to lift inspections, maintenance, repair and related to lifting sling inspections.

The following Inspection Protocols were used in part or in whole during this inspection:

Accommodation Services - Maintenance

Findings of Non-Compliance were found during this inspection.

NON-COMPLIANCE / NON-RESPECT DES EXIGENCES



Inspection Report under the Long-Term Care Homes Act, 2007 Ministére de la Santé et des Soins de longue durée

Rapport d'inspection prévue le Loi de 2007 les foyers de soins de longue

Definitions	Définitions
 WN – Written Notification VPC – Voluntary Plan of Correction DR – Director Referral CO – Compliance Order WAO – Work and Activity Order 	 WN – Avis écrit VPC – Plan de redressement volontaire DR – Aiguillage au directeur CO – Ordre de conformité WAO – Ordres : travaux et activités
Non-compliance with requirements under the Long-Term Care Homes Act, 2007 (LTCHA) was found. (A requirement under the LTCHA includes the requirements contained in the items listed in the definition of "requirement under this Act" in subsection 2(1) of the LTCHA.)	Le non-respect des exigences de la Loi de 2007 sur les foyers de soins de longue durée (LFSLD) a été constaté. (Une exigence de la loi comprend les exigences qui font partie des éléments énumérés dans la définition de « exigence prévue par la présente loi », au paragraphe 2(1) de la LFSLD.
The following constitutes written notification of non-compliance under paragraph 1 of section 152 of the LTCHA.	Ce qui suit constitue un avis écrit de non-respect aux termes du paragraphe 1 de l'article 152 de la LFSLD.

WN #1: The Licensee has failed to comply with LTCHA, 2007 S.O. 2007, c.8, s. 15. Accommodation services Specifically failed to comply with the following subsections:

s. 15. (2) Every licensee of a long-term care home shall ensure that,

(a) the home, furnishings and equipment are kept clean and sanitary;

(b) each resident's linen and personal clothing is collected, sorted, cleaned and delivered; and

(c) the home, furnishings and equipment are maintained in a safe condition and in a good state of repair. 2007, c. 8,

s. 15 (2).

Findings/Faits sayants :

1. On August 22, 2011, Long Term Care Homes Inspector #133 (the inspector) observed a note taped onto the cart for portable ceiling lift unit #2 which read "If lift has a red light do not use go to Louise's office change lift for N1 lift". When the red light is illuminated during the operation of a lift it indicates that the lift unit requires service. Staff indicated to the inspector that they had been using lift unit #2 that morning despite the illumination of the red service light.

Following discussion with the inspector, staff removed ceiling lift unit #2 from service and exchanged it for the spare lift unit (#N1) which was plugged into the N1 charger in the Director of Care's office. When staff attempted to use the spare N1 lift unit they discovered it was inoperable. This was brought to the attention of the Assistant Director of Property Services who determined that the N1 charger was malfunctioning and therefore the spare N1 lift unit had no battery power with which to operate.

On August 22, 2011, the inspector observed a blue and white Arjo hygienic sling (#23) which is used for toileting residents. On this style of sling, there is a padded belt that affixes around the abdomen of a resident and this belt is stitched onto the main sling. The inspector observed that the stitching along the top length of the attachment area between the padded belt and the main sling had come undone. On the outside of sling #23, in the area of the padded belt, there is a yellow strap which staff can use to guide a resident into proper position. Stitching along the bottom left corner of this yellow strap was loose. As well, on the lower left area of sling #23, where the lower leg straps are sewn on to the sling, the inspector observed that the blue strap material was frayed along the left upper edge. The inspector reported this sling to the RN and it was removed from service.

The home has recently implemented a monthly sling inspection program. The first inspection for all slings in the home was conducted on July 27, 2011. The staff person who had the lead for this inspection program retired after July 27th and as of September 2nd, 2011 there had been no subsequent sling inspections conducted.

Additional Required Actions:

CO # - 001 will be served on the licensee. Refer to the "Order(s) of the Inspector".



Inspection Report under the Long-Term Care Homes Act, 2007 Ministére de la Santé et des Soins de longue durée

Rapport d'inspection prévue le Loi de 2007 les foyers de soins de longue

Issued on this 8th day of September, 2011

Signature of Inspector(s)/Signature de l'inspecteur ou des inspecteurs



Order(s) of the Inspector

Pursuant to section 153 and/or section 154 of the *Long-Term Care Homes Act, 2007,* S.O. 2007, c.8

Health System Accountability and Performance Division Performance Improvement and Compliance Branch

Division de la responsabilisation et de la performance du système de santé Direction de l'amélioration de la performance et de la conformité

Ministére de la Santé et des Soins de longue durée

Ordre(s) de l'inspecteur

Aux termes de l'article 153 et/ou de l'article 154 de la Loi de 2007 sur les foyers de soins de longue durée, L.O. 2007, chap. 8

Public Copy/Copie du public

Name of Inspector (ID #) / Nom de l'inspecteur (No) :	JESSICA LAPENSEE (133)
Inspection No. / No de l'inspection :	2011_054133_0012
Type of Inspection / Genre d'inspection:	Follow up
Date of Inspection / Date de l'inspection :	Aug 22, Sep 7, 2011
Licensee / Titulaire de permis :	HILLTOP MANOR NURSING HOME LIMITED 82 Colonel By Crescent, Smiths Falls, ON, K7A-5B6
LTC Home / Foyer de SLD :	HILLTOP MANOR NURSING HOME LIMITED 1005 ST LAWRENCE STREET, P.O. BOX 430, MERRICKVILLE, ON, K0G-1N0
Name of Administrator / Nom de l'administratrice ou de l'administrateur :	PETER CRATE

To HILLTOP MANOR NURSING HOME LIMITED, you are hereby required to comply with the following order(s) by the date(s) set out below:

Order # /		Order Type /	
Ordre no :	001	Genre d'ordre :	Compliance Orders, s. 153. (1) (b)

Pursuant to / Aux termes de :

LTCHA, 2007 S.O. 2007, c.8, s. 15. (2) Every licensee of a long-term care home shall ensure that,

(a) the home, furnishings and equipment are kept clean and sanitary;

(b) each resident's linen and personal clothing is collected, sorted, cleaned and delivered; and

(c) the home, furnishings and equipment are maintained in a safe condition and in a good state of repair. 2007, c. 8, s. 15 (2).

Order / Ordre :

The licensee shall prepare, submit and implement a plan for achieving compliance to meet the requirement that all V3 portable lift units, all portable lift unit battery charging systems, all lifting slings and all other mechanical lifts and lift accessories in use at the home are maintained in a safe condition and in a good state of repair. The plan is to be submitted in writing to Long Term Care Homes Inspector Jessica Lapensee, Ministry of Health and Long Term Care, Performance Improvement and Compliance Branch, 347 Preston Street, 4th floor, ON by September 15, 2011

Grounds / Motifs :



Order(s) of the Inspector

Pursuant to section 153 and/or section 154 of the *Long-Term Care Homes Act, 2007,* S.O. 2007, c.8

Ministére de la Santé et des Soins de longue durée

Ordre(s) de l'inspecteur

Aux termes de l'article 153 et/ou de l'article 154 de la Loi de 2007 sur les foyers de soins de longue durée, L.O. 2007, chap. 8

1. On August 22, 2011, Long Term Care Homes Inspector #133 (the inspector) observed a note taped onto the cart for portable ceiling lift unit #2 which read "If lift has a red light do not use go to Louise's office change lift for N1 lift". When the red light is illuminated during the operation of a lift it indicates that the lift unit requires service. Staff indicated to the inspector that they had been using lift unit #2 that morning despite the illumination of the red service light.

Following discussion with the inspector, staff removed ceiling lift unit #2 from service and exchanged it for the spare lift unit (#N1) which was plugged into the N1 charger in the Director of Care's office. When staff attempted to use the spare N1 lift unit they discovered it was inoperable. This was brought to the attention of the Assistant Director of Property Services who determined that the N1 charger was malfunctioning and therefore the spare N1 lift unit had no battery power with which to operate.

On August 22, 2011, the inspector observed a blue and white Arjo hygienic sling (#23) which is used for toileting residents. On this style of sling, there is a padded belt that affixes around the abdomen of a resident and this belt is stitched onto the main sling. The inspector observed that the stitching along the top length of the attachment area between the padded belt and the main sling had come undone. On the outside of sling #23, in the area of the padded belt, there is a yellow strap which staff can use to guide a resident into proper position. Stitching along the bottom left corner of this yellow strap was loose. As well, on the lower left area of sling #23, where the lower leg straps are sewn on to the sling, the inspector observed that the blue strap material was frayed along the left upper edge. The inspector reported this sling to the RN and it was removed from service.

The home has recently implemented a monthly sling inspection program. The first inspection for all slings in the home was conducted on July 27, 2011. The staff person who had the lead for this inspection program retired after July 27th and as of September 2nd, 2011 there had been no subsequent sling inspections conducted.

(133)

This order must be complied with by / Vous devez vous conformer à cet ordre d'ici le : Sep 22, 2011



Order(s) of the Inspector

Pursuant to section 153 and/or section 154 of the *Long-Term Care Homes Act, 2007,* S.O. 2007, c.8

Ministére de la Santé et des Soins de longue durée

Ordre(s) de l'inspecteur

Aux termes de l'article 153 et/ou de l'article 154 *de la Loi de 2007 sur les foyers de soins de* longue durée, L.O. 2007, chap. 8

REVIEW/APPEAL INFORMATION / RENSEIGNEMENTS SUR LE RÉEXAMEN/L'APPEL

TAKE NOTICE:

The Licensee has the right to request a review by the Director of this (these) Order(s) and to request that the Director stay this (these) Order(s) in accordance with section 163 of the Long-Term Care Homes Act, 2007.

The request for review by the Director must be made in writing and be served on the Director within 28 days from the day the order was served on the Licensee.

The written request for review must include,

- (a) the portions of the order in respect of which the review is requested;
- (b) any submissions that the Licensee wishes the Director to consider; and
- (c) an address for services for the Licensee.

The written request for review must be served personally, by registered mail or by fax upon:

Director c/o Appeals Clerk Performance Improvement and Compliance Branch Ministry of Health and Long-Term Care 55 St. Clair Ave. West Suite 800, 8th floor Toronto, ON M4V 2Y2 Fax: 416-327-760

When service is made by registered mail, it is deemed to be made on the fifth day after the day of mailing and when service is made by fax, it is deemed to be made on the first business day after the day the fax is sent. If the Licensee is not served with written notice of the Director's decision within 28 days of receipt of the Licensee's request for review, this(these) Order(s) is(are) deemed to be confirmed by the Director and the Licensee is deemed to have been served with a copy of that decision on the expiry of the 28 day period.

The Licensee has the right to appeal the Director's decision on a request for review of an Inspector's Order(s) to the Health Services Appeal and Review Board (HSARB) in accordance with section 164 of the Long-Term Care Homes Act, 2007. The HSARB is an independent tribunal not connected with the Ministry. They are established by legislation to review matters concerning health care services. If the Licensee decides to request a hearing, the Licensee must, within 28 days of being served with the notice of the Director's decision, give a written notice of appeal to both:

Health Services Appeal and Review Board and the

Attention Registrar 151 Bloor Street West 9th Floor Toronto, ON M5S 2T5 Director

c/o Appeals Clerk Performance Improvement and Compliance Branch 55 St. Clair Avenue, West Suite 800, 8th Floor Toronto, ON M4V 2Y2

Fax: 416-327-7603

Upon receipt, the HSARB will acknowledge your notice of appeal and will provide instructions regarding the appeal process. The Licensee may learn more about the HSARB on the website www.hsarb.on.ca.

Issued on this 8th day of September, 2011

Signature of Inspector / Signature de l'inspecteur :

Name of Inspector / Nom de l'inspecteur :	JESSICA LAPENSEE
Service Area Office / Bureau régional de services :	Ottawa Service Area Office